REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY APRIL 11, 2017
The Board of Huron County Commissioners met this date in Regular Session. Roll being called found
the following members present: Terry Boose and Bruce Wilde. Joe Hintz absent.

Pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Section 305.14 the Record of the Proceedings of the April 4, 2017
meeting(s) were presented to the Board. Bruce Wilde made the motion to waive the reading of the
minutes of the April 4, 2017 meeting(s) and approve as presented. Terry Boose seconded the motion.
Voting was as follows:

Aye — Terry Boose

Absent — Joe Hintz

Aye — Bruce Wilde

17-123

IN THE MATTER OF CERTIFYING CLAIMS SCHEDULES TO THE HURON COUNTY
AUDITOR FOR PAYMENT

Bruce Wilde moved the adoption of the following resolution:

WHEREAS, as per Ohio Revised Code 305.10, a resolution must be made by the Board of Huron
County Commissioners to accompany the Claims Schedule to the Huron County Auditor’s Office for
payment; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Huron County Commissioners does hereby approve Claim
Schedule 04/11/17 and authorizes the Huron County Auditor to make the necessary warrants; and further

BE IT RESOLVED, that the foregoing resolution was adopted and all actions and deliberations of the
Board of Commissioners of the County of Huron, Ohio relating thereto were conducted in meetings open
to the public, in compliance with all applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio
Revised Code.

Terry Boose seconded the motion. The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye — Terry Boose
Absent — Joe Hintz
Aye — Bruce Wilde

Discussion — Need to pull Norwalk Concrete page 9 due to the need of Mr. Boose to abstain and Mr.
Hintz absence. Would like to know why the Judge has additional insurance. Doesn’t want to hold the
payment just curious why the additional.



REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY APRIL 11, 2017

Claims Register for Payment Batches
Waant Date Claimant Ling Destriic Warrani
Huron County i BacnlD  POLie# Lne Descipin Amaunt #
f . [
Claims Register for Payment Batches R s
Fayment Tie: Al Aesunt 00\ LTS (e ) Ttk T
\Warrant Mumbers: All Wiarant Cates: 4132017 o 411302017 et At Prbalion Tos —
Funds: 0110860 Payment Bsiches 242528 p 242509 Depa n ST00ES
WatanDate Ceinart BaEhlD PO #LieF e Descripin ol Waran# "::E"t”“‘a‘ﬂ“’ —
| s AT eirbarsenert s
Fund: 001 - Ganeral Fund Account 001.012.00300 (Trave) Total: S04
Depariment Commissicnzrs Departmest Humen Resouroes Total: 248
W Vi Tt W BOHMY  Celplos b i)
WA i Zenta W BRI Rembusenlrmsig ke $5 Department: Jaierle
Secotnd 01 00100475 (O Expanses) Teat —ms VDT HunnCont Cormisres NS DO CopPagadte Cut skt
Degeriment Conissieners Tolt —T Azcount 001.015.00(75 (Suppies) Tofak: BEXD
: W Thomes PRunke 5N WIHMNE  Popchobyical Sendoss 3% T fT
Department: Deta Processing Actount 001.013.00380 (Child Support Total: $7681
W7 28 Consling e e TMEN  Remote Suppot 1500 . ——
T 0D TN Gt emlneie s Departmet hanle Tt R
W ESConsdirgee W BN Qe GateCar i Degstment: il Pt
Aozl 001 00800275 (Comkac Smce Tl sl W S W WO Mg Remnaren sy
Deperiment Dt Processing Totat sus ‘Hzcount 001.014,00475 (Civer Expensas) Total: §5287
Depatment ComnPezs Deparment e Protaion ot gl
WA Sy OFce Sy e W DO P e Amn Gl [
WA s Tewgmidluhg G AN Taw o Depatinent e Deerion
it O Senea Coun e o W MK T Deee G S0
Account 001.008.00175 (Supplies) Total: §16.23 Account 001.015.00475 {Offer Expensas) Tokel: $5585.00
W WOy W NN MegRentusns yssss Depariment duenils Delenson Toat B
Aczound 01 008.00300 (Trave]) Tets: 3
00 e ) s Depament Pt
WINT  CtoBulatiylsusCiyaly 2% TN Uity e W WU Rebera By R WS  NisgeRemtnemen $1015¢
A DORONTS (O Espenses Tt BN Acoun 01 150475 (e Expses) Tl ECES
Department Cnman Pleas Toal: ECE Depatnent Probe Tt T smis
Depertment Comnman Pleas Jury Cammission Deparinet ik Couts
WO WeTowln WA W0 itk ety R ST e Cuey Eanmisoss MR AN Pk Cus s
Aocourt 0,008,032 {Advertising & Prining) Total S0 CUTVANT  Stsks Ofe Sy e MRS QMMM CopyPepr [T
Deptment Comman Pleas Jury Commision ot i) Acotunt 0010170175 Supples) Tl
Deprent Al Profcn Departmn Cerk o Courts T
WM i TemebgsmniTa MR AN Menbab hoskie R
ST Pageof5 va2 HNATTZHPN Page20f18 Va2
Caing Regiserfor Payment Balches
Wiamant Cafe Claimant BalhID  PO#Line#  Line Description Amount Werran#
WA Usres TasigLLC W ATNCT TeamRest B
WAV o Couty Conmisnss WS BT eick s S s
AT W BTIQN Oul Rt Mekeshe S Gl ik
WU Pl 095 BTN Daskmln wast
Aczound 001023 0275 (Coniact Repeirs) Totak BIGEA
W TS O WA DO Moy LEADS e e S840
W Snpn O S b WO AT ShigagFes )
‘Acourt 001.023.00475 (Other Expenses) Tokak: §155268
Depariment Sher Toal. $B43828
Chirs Rigise o Payment Batzhes
Deperiment: Recorder
Wart e Clarast BRHD  PORL# LoeDacipion hrowt Waran$ A — W AN e s
Dot Pk Ml Cau —
W Loty e R — s Accourk 2400173 [ Tok e
Acood C1E 0557 (0 Dt Cout of el e W Depertment Reoorer Ttk [T
Desamant Pfce M Cout o o "
Departn Disaster Senvioe
ﬁmw’ﬂ;ﬂ [ — - [ WM WA B sz
a0 et o . san GO TV ot st W AN e T
G leamliohID O AN s ﬁ:‘: WIRHT el W AT Proee A 0
Aczsurt 00182200 175 (Seprbes) Tob . ——
[ —— [ i Aecount 001.026.00200 [Equipmend Teta: EI]
Aot (01420005 ol Winsrance) T T wm Department Disaster Service Toiak B
W i W IO Ol e s
T AL T ko e -t
fremcii o wn o Depsnert At ek Coniiion
Soah Moy R EOAEN e =8 O4RIR0MT  Huron County Commissioers p-r] WO Copy Paper-Publc Defender Jam
Soxart .42 478 (e g Tt G Becount 001027 DTS (i) ot BT
W oubsn o ol s -
WO O Ele oid oo [t Department Pudlic Defender Commission Totat e
jobniiyton som amuttiasls sma
Aorourt OO 0GZ: 24428 {Ehectic Toaat S Departmert: DSU Extersion
mm,&:;:':“ e - P T O Ste Uity et FrL R T L — S450)
[ro—————— —E ecount 001028 0055 (OSL-H] To: 35T
Degarvest Shast Depariment OSU Exensian Tofak: 4685000
[ M I er e waa
WA el O M W WO s Department: Health Wielfare:
prci et N o = G HasnCunt Pt sl wm M gy __wmm
"
W oot T i o= Hecount001.023.0047S {Cer Exgenses) et 300000
st OILIGALTS [l Toat i Dapartment Healfh Wielire Tofal: $300000
e e R -, s
WO AseMsmesie MER G i san )
Aocart D1 0200 Epdamer o BT Depatment Hestarc
W i N WS Do smm
T T e e rd
v foas £
o — N T e wnarzam Fagedal s iz

vumig s v



REGULAR SESSION

TUESDAY

APRIL 11, 2017

Claims Register for Payment Batches (Claimg Register for Payment Batches
Viarrant Date Clament BatchiD  PO#Line# Lne Descripion Aot Warant ¢ Warrant Dz Claimant BatchID  PO#Line# Line Descrpion Amownt Warant#
T a—— T ) TRTAZNT Coury Rk S Aty . W ST AEACORSA Pagan G S20
Acooun O 0175 Suple) Tek: E Aecount 001 03800565 nstarcecn Property) ol SIEE8TE
epatrrt Wi ot — o Department nsurence and Tares Toal e
Degattmert: Pubic Assitance Depariment Miscelznzous
WNM0T  HewCorl odFanySevoss  BOSH OO felquarer peymen _ e WINT Cadefe e ndesties b MR ATOUE  Nelooi
ol - TS WA ACoenOeleiCand BOW BV islgate et
—WWE ‘Aerourd 001,040,00568 (Oer Expenses) Total:
Depariment Publs Assisane Totl S WT  Podske W DTN Apartd el bes
AT PadDOcke W AN Mot b
n;\nmﬁ Mﬂ’mm MRS 0BAERN  Indigeni ks 200 xm‘i PadDDke WE AT Aot
b o - g o 7 aynlan W BTN At canal
il sk (W e P — S0 Ll PIIEHBD. ) BT Apoairizd counselfees
Aeoount 001 D38001T gl Tot EE art SR ITD Morey s Tt
WRT ek D W TS e Testmen £ Loy sans Deparimant Wiscellangous Tolal:
40T Nonaal Dot Cartar LG W NS Oral Evakation B Sty 60 Fund 001- General Furd Tl
WA P Ry b MWEQ AT vk el st TSaged _ ww 3
‘Aesount 001.035.00177 (WedcallKygiens) Totak: L] Fund: 103 DULErforoement & Educafion
Wi RihhRatchbe W DTS BasRlngn L Departnent: DU Erforoement
Aecount 001 035 00200 Equiment] Totl: S50 WY Gablsabieh W NS D e m
WG Syt Tuckd T Sanie M BTGNS Teesir i Tunsped Cuist ’;‘z AHerunt 103.103,00260 (Expendhures) Tolat 53078
Aecaund 001 13800276 (Colac Repais) Toe & Departneit DU Efarcamont T (D
GetIonT Rl Lamrg LS W AN CabkTabighral _ wme
ceount 0013600280 T Toat My Fund 103 - U Enforoement & Educstion Totl: ST
DutRN7  Treasarer Sete of Chic M M08 Mokl LEADS Acoess Fes it Fund: 104 - Indigent Guardianship
Aoctu D034 DberExperes| T L Deparinent e Gudarshi
QLT Huam ety Vst S s Tieh _ ms WINOT  Kelton Fambegh W9 DTONEW  AfomayFes S
cooun IF.6.0052 (Tesh i) Tt fRt Beztunt 184,104 00250 (Gadansi) el 2
Deatmet i Operalions Tl s Dapartment Indigent Guardanshin Tota: 200
Degatent Far B Fund 104 ndiga Catians Toll: s
T s
WV HonCopplkmiSicey 10 MIOURY T qute jmen — Fund: 105 -Dog & Kernel
‘Accounk 001,038,0085% (Fair Board) Total: 750,
— Daparment: Dog & Kerrel
" §750.00
Degartment P Soard Toak W Gk W AN N i ke ma
Department Irsurance and Tates ) Account105-105,00200 (Euipment) Totak: W
(ST Do TP Lo et W T e o g oo e aH WO Cosheb RS DY e vl Senice me
TS0 HssConty Commisscners OR8N DiChnge L
RIS PaSe 3z WIS Fap ol 16 vaz
Claims Registerfor Payment Batches Claims Register for Payment Batches
Warta Date Claimant BabhiD  POSLne# LineDescrption fmourt Viaant§ ‘Warrant Date: Claimant BakhlD  PO#Lne# Line Descrpion Amaunt Warrar #
DYIANT Republe Sevions 2060 MRS ORI FikUpolTras §0ET Fund: 123- WA
T CaPats oo MRS 0NN sk Mantld Coe ' an
AT Bk W HRHRYT Pl g Degatmer WA
Aot .10 0275 (Conet e Tk — w5 WOT ks W8S DT SSPesreans e n34m
LA Ashland Couisty Weet Hoimes Cafear ) W00 Traing-Tukion-Soaks O Speicher 2mmn
Department Dog & Kemnel Tolal: FEr Lo
Fund 105-Dog & Heme Tol FoT Account 123123 00280 (Purthased Senvices) Totak $3.588.00
Fnt 115 Pl st epuinut i Tt by
Degarimrt. Publc Assistanoe Fund 13- WA Tl SR
D1SNNT P Trerission Centr M WM FRCA Resdin) Pt f10mi0 Fund: 124 - Spagial FurdsFC:
Aoceunt 115.115.00220 [PRCSS( Tetal: §1.00000 Department: Special Funde-JFC
WA Tendem e bt M NN MdesipCamie s s WOT  Swe Gy a0 WS NN 17 Ong esing E=1
AT Senge Dfee Prdes RN MAHMEN CrowsPaes 0036 WINOT  RonchAmcis i W AN N FeFodes 12650
m::? mmm‘:ﬂ :g ﬂmm Sttt Pachmnert Ppes3 Feans s WIHOT  EsyWlemeeLC W BIOKGE 31 Nedalon Senes SAMTE
Nedca T _
ol wmm A FION Sty m Accourt 124,124 00475 (0%t Expanses) Tol EIIE]
Aocount 115.115,00475 (Oer Expense) Total: $117575 Department Special Funds-JPC Totd: 5261028
INT  Fshelbass Kim Albecht LLP 21 MTONE  Consuling Sevicas-LaborMiters 12500 Fund 124 - Special Funds-JC Total: 251028
Account 115.115,00510 (Consuling Sence) Total:
(CoreuirgSene) L Fund: 125 - Aula Tax
Dapariment Publc Assistance Total: 3342575
) ) Department Aute Tax Adminis¥ative
Fund 115 - Public Assistance Tofal $342575 VINT  Sripkeys OFce Sungly b IS NATNSM SASkhNis st
W SMCBAa W BTN bk Caidges i
Fun: 17 - Ghild Sugport Enforozment WanT  TeSmeayGe WS BTN P Towes, el P s s
Depariment: Child Support Enforoament Moeturt 125.125.00175 (Supples) Total: SIg3.82
WIS HenCouny Ceof Cours S NN NGt 2T s N Elkcha v LLC W MO DegnoWedse T
‘Aecount 11711700470 (Purchas of Semvice) Total: ERE 413207 Clemens Meon & Assodises he W NATONEM Al Reser 2017 S0
[ — T —%E ‘Roount 125,125.00275 [Coniract Repais) Ttal: 450000
—_— a1 Admecan Bl Pawer e 20TO006L - Eleckic Chanes 88 swm
Funed 117 - Chi Support Enfurcement Tota!: T W SMNCBWmDn MmO Reshngule Cankerence Tibke ft)
) . WA ChisEfsen WS BN B Chages 0L St
Fund: 18 - Probalion Senices W el e W AN oy R, S Cape e e
Degartment: Probation Senvices 04131 Republc Servoes #53 WS 20ITQ08M)  Trash b Racyding Pious Charges LT
oa13anr Harcn Cotty Transler Sabon wms 2T Suld Wase Disosel )
o vkt i ICT SMHIN FudFetae SRSt AT S s Cop W NN PatbrCaopRom s
Account 118.112.00201 (iehicks Mariznance) Totat $10750 DRIZIT Fends Bkic Dol o W 2TOUSMY B Chames ey Opost SHE
Degatnert Probalion Sevces Tt —rn DRHAET o Dt st Senices NG Busekanth B e s S
Fund 118 - Probation Services Tetat $10750
oz Pl Va2 AT 2S0FH Pkl [GH



REGULAR SESSION

TUESDAY

APRIL 11, 2017

w

Clams Register for Payment Eathes Claims Register for Payment Bathes
Warrat Date Claimant EskhlD PO#Lne# LineDescrfon vt Warrnt# Warrant Date Claimant BathD  POMLine# Lie Descipton front Warant#
DRI Verzoa Ve R DTN Mok CalClarges 09 Depertment Au Tax Bridge
Account 125.125.0047S (Ot Expenses) Total: S2E7809 m: ﬁfﬁmﬂﬁf m g;m Strt g::
Deparment Auto Tex Adminitrative Total BT ot 25,27 0210 (et Ttk —T
Depariment: Auto Tax Road Wt el Wt RO T Washes, Somes Fise Dect Faisl 18R
CTIETT Tufan Eqdpment § Supey LD W MATONS  Rammer, Gioves Glsses Crolr, Shoel () 9HerT  Tufmin Exgnent b Supl LTD W ZT0Y  Renmer, Gloves, Classes, Cosler, Shovel 45m
WA Haren gt ot M8 BIONH Swe S8 Aecoun! 125,121 00475 (Oter Experses) Total: wag
4T Mok Core sty M BMONGM CETopwihSintdGan 1400 ) —
DI Wk Coroe oty e 08 BTONGN C3TopwinSanth G §15040 Department Auto Tax Bridge Toat HEN2
WO Seat Pt Fam LG WA BHR FAFAn 010 et T
Conzes " Coenk presey Depat x Engiserng
M Mate .um-.. R EIEE] WO Shies Ok Sy TG S 50
125"%”: b Tt e BTN ThsNenk [ Heoount 125.128.00175 (Supplies) Toiak: $19%
T Nipmect
m:v NAPA Smndusy AW N0 FuelFles, MRS 508 4TGNT Shieys Offce Supply e EN 0T Laga Fle Catinet $015)
OATIROT Mo Cly S ower WA DOAOEN Che 1;1: Aot 125.122.00200 [Expdpmen) Totst SHTS0
TR NPk Swasty il i wnam Taen Y OB Rarne,Goves, Gasas, o, S 505
0T Pat O Coevmiel N WO Housing Seal 21y o 21MEUM5N$WT ‘ e, Gives.| _;w
TR0 btk e Harowan HEH ATHOMIT  Songe, Rolkes Suip Canel Csver bt it 125. 475 (Other Expenses) Tatal: )
DT P OB il W DO Tk H " _
WO PeCBen Cheit OG0 MMM o Cip, Sed oo o Degartment Autn Tax Engineerng Total: ﬂ
TR0 Dinéd e et Semces e BOS9 QVIHDMAT 18 Bauge Gehanced Sl o Furel 125 Auto Tax Telak: 266303
WSO PuOBen el W O sy Sl iy ma
WON0T NP Sadusty B AHMOY Bkl Lamp bt Fund: 129- Special Prajects CP
1901 Tk Saes b Sevic W MMM Soked g SES o
iment: Special Projecis CP
WY e BOSN AMMNMAN  Dusl foch Semeader Conel sa Dega )
WEAT  TeeTRdSmhl WD WHNOT Tee e s £ WNET  SwdehyCoyCnksimes GRS NTMOEM Melsimlarh )
W Thefmlls M QNN CamLED, Too k. isifee m Account 128 12800475 (Other Expenses) Total §29403
WU Custom ot S WRI WHNAN Décoiatey . | e
I3 Cashom Electc Senios e S TN DetoBety $10500 Degartment Spetial Projects CP Tolal: BT
AT CisbnSeccSevie MRS AN Decaammy 2 [
b Catn e e A Ereal e Firel 129 Speil Projecs CP Tot: EE
T NP Seisly WRE WA NP O FET Fured: 131 - Recanders Techology
AT o A iy ok e M MG Mo PetSies 1831
DT Pk Mot Serde S WEE WA S i Departmert: Recorders Technology
W Wi e TN Coou Bt Bce el e W b TomegsadTany S0 HUAOMT A issobe s
T Wt Ot TackCot b HUS  HENN Vel Wiy st ue
o Toid WIR WD ES Carsteg b W DTN Coperibrisase @
ot 1226078 Cant Fgar ok N ZROL Ok 2 WNGNT  GedkecsfeniSiesln GRS ATMOMY  Fioh D s §1507
W OEMapels . —_—
WO TnmEedSedlD  BGSS DRI e Gos Genes O, St siaal Hecount 131.131,00200 (Buipmen) Toak T
Wi Kntal ot M DT Ve, Sore, i Do ot o Depaitmert Recorders Technoogy Toal BE
Aot 151280475 (e Exgens) Ttk e Fored 131 Racntrs Tt T B
Aty Tax Road Tota: $14038.T2
Department Auto Tax Fun: 134- Cirof Court Computer
R L] Pageial 16 a2 TR Page 08 vag
Clams Regiser for Payment Batches Claims Regstt for Payment Balches
Warant Date Claimant BathD  PO#Line# Line Description Amowrt Warant# Warani Date Ciaimant Bath D PO#Line#  Line Deserigion Amount  Warman #
Depertment: Clerk of Courts Computer it T""“'“f""“"’ M BTONET Vebchex Feesdlarch R840
S s e [REp - PTT— ‘Actount 143,143.00530 (REIMBUR SEMENTS) Total: $2.04400
‘Aczount 134.134.00260 (Expendiures) Total: Depariment Kaional Webehesk Totak: 284400
Department Clrk of Cours Computer Tolal: Fung 143 - Natonel Webcheck Total: S840
Fund 134 - Clerk of Court Computer Total: Fund: 145 - Chikdrens Semvices
Fund: 135 - Concesled Carred Vieapers Depariment: Chiken's Senvice
WA Wl SeveALst S ATONEN!  ESARRaunihczion? NedemeieGncees. §15000
Diprnnt Conced o WA Hope Csoged M NN KPR w500
WM P FasPHLLC W BN CONRe B s WA Bl N WS WNNEN  ESAMAmifcalind abtasheting s
WAV Stk e Gy e W DI kG #5182 (WY Wi A MG DN ESAAReuiterons Cesre e L2E)
WO T Sl Oh W BN GO et ®5u% . —
14500140 Totak: 1,736,
et T TIS004S e Eerss Tt EITE] SIS Cora S R
Senvice 1,735,
Deparimnt Concealed Weapers Toal: Deperiment Chiden's Senvce Tolal 17876
Faund 135 - Concesled Carried Vieapers Tetat Fund 145 - Childrens Semvices Total 3T
Fund 197-DYS Subsy Fung: 170 - Huron Counéy Block Grant
" Deperiment Kuron Coury Black Grani
Depariment: DYS Subsidy .
WO ey i PO — - ot hmmwi;w:um WS WM COGhamn FE
WA TasRaoderar W N Miege Rantrseme! ] p —wEn
W Wbk W DTN el P a0 ""”“Wmnnw*‘wwﬁ“m'm 0
Aesount 157,157 D04TS {Oer Expenses) Tetak T et “mmwmw-um M MR CORGFarbun 100
Depariment DYS Subscy Total T Aczount 170.170.00800 {FAIR HOUSING) Total: Ty
Fung 157 D¥S Subsicy Toiat 6L Depertment Hron Couty Block Grent Ttk 5
Fund: 138 - Youth Programs Fund 170 - Huran Courdy Block Grend Totel: $976.0
Deparenent Youth Programs Fund 161 - Stk
WA Vatan o W DTN e Cot Wi i P
Aesount 26138047 (Expnres) Tt wa 4T TessoerofShieTOM W UM Conerce Regermisn s 80
Depariment Youth Programs Toést $4040 ot wm&mmmm M NITHMIST  Howl SayK Janes s
Fung 13- Youth Pregrams Totsl: £ G4UNT Onapimd SelsCobmhsComesion 2GS Q0TPOMISN  HowSmpTAshsth sust0
Ceriar
Fund: 143 - National Webcheck (4130017 Derylmi Soles Cobmns Cameicn 240508 20PN Howd S Bentar $2500
Centr
Department Kabonsl Webkcheck 4R Toasom ol SumTOM M AONIEN  Corfte Rejilaiiod Astuh s
IV Tessoerol ShisTOM MEE NN CofnoeRagetulond oty 450
AT 250 PH Page 11 of 6 a2 ST 2P Pagu124f16 N2




REGULAR SESSION

TUESDAY

APRIL 11, 2017

Claims Register for Payment Baiches Claims Register for Payment Batches
Wisrant Dae Clamant BahD  POKLe# LineDescrpion ool Warant® Viarant Dste Clamant BahD  PO&Line# Line Descrpion Amourt Warant#
T T rr— i WA C1 Gl HEN W \MOTRERI Gt ek ST
Acoount 181,181.00000 (Trining Travel) Tota: 451 ‘Aozound 190.190.00600 {PRIVATE REHAB) Totat $575672
X WA CT Ot e WS ANTOUEM M Stk (2
Depatmert Tof Ll W CTCmwns W@ U St e
Fund 191~ VA Totd ] [ [ S WG WM QSTendysotoss §1080
WA CTConsdbrish M UNTOUEM ek ket 158
Fund: 134-VOCA DI CTConsubaris e MR TSN TEMinxhcs Lok
AT T Cnsars e MR WTONEY 101 st st T
Department WOCA OETIT S G Onatucen e WS BTOUE T Stuet 27100
AT W s Tt be HE AT R WSS Caper sEn WA Jenmel Carstncisn LG MRS WTOUEN 7Sk St cengeor [
oot 16418400190 FROTING) Te: Erh] e R WSS WITODEV Sy Sreelwhers [
ot Abdco Home Eulters LT s WITONEW ¢ ol D 523000
Department VOCA Toiat 870 WYY Bkt Hire MES WTOUEM  TSCown s TH
) , WA CTCrsdrishe M MTOUEV TS o Cocrsobsts [
Fund 184 - VOCA Toat an WA ot e W UOHN TComiet F
P 86911 W FenienePoboulSnis 00 WTOGEN 2 SpigSre 00
WO Wodnfoobgidton st GRS OROZEN 6 Hokey Die dengeeer s
Degarmrt 11 i Ic':wumu W 0NN O Rach 9
WA P Ty LC W) DT T $100 o " ) | it b
WO WSOSCmudpAdmComisn S OMPOREN 4 FukeDie pese 1650
ot 1518500504t S Tl BT o e e
[P M NN Tetwdnn s Wi HasCats RS WTODEM 1M P was
oot 65 50508 (e e Tt Fi] WA 08 Hoe ey M WMTODEN B Lt R $100000
‘Account 190.180.00610 {HOME REPAIR) Totl E)
Department 311 Total: 371820 X
Depariment Comprehensive: Housing Tofal $55,350.70
Fund 185 - 611 Total: B7EN R
Fund 180 - Comprahensive Housing Totat 55170
Fund: 189 - Serier Sanvices Center
Fund: 197 - EMA Hazmat
Department: Sericr Sanvices Cenfer .
AT Serse e Senes s Rl Prpeny Tas Rt Bn Degarttient: EMA Hazmat N
cogunt 189,186.00250 (EXPENDITURES) Told: $30821.02 WASET W Amerca Susiess Sysiers 059 WTORIY  Badpe Maker, Ribbon B win
Acoounk 197.197.00200 (Equiement) Totl 34872
Department Serinr Samvices Center Toiat [EEAN
Depérinent EMA Hezmat Total 41872
Furv 18- Serior Senvices Center Tofak (R
Fund 167 - EVA Hazmt Toisk 34872
Fund: 190 - Comprehinsive Housi
i " Funt 500 Landl
Degartnéet: Canprahensi Housing )
AT CTCarmats e W9 DT Meisrlin [T Department: Landil
WU CTChedsshe W DTN st 1205 W  HedekmSeShieQany 2088 DI Swme L
‘Acoount 180.10.00525 (CONTRACT SERVICESIAD) Toiat: $4080.18 ‘Account 500.501.00260 {MATERIALS) Total $B50.88
WG e G LLC W DS 16 Cien Rl chagecaierd 20 WIGDT Mo Couny S W WO arhfese siasn
WO ks W AR maonlacurge o Si50 WIS Rike{CaryRegeslSolWsk 258 PO MachiTFes w02
WO e Cosnuo L WS TS 1% i R chage e nmn Nemsgerentiutry
Jr— - vz T 250PM et ]
Claims Register for Payment Bafches Claims Register for Payment Baiches
Warrant Date Claimant ShlD  POMLne# L eserpion Aot Warant# Warrand Date Claimant BachD  PO#Une# Line Descrion Amount Wiarrant
O Ot Swom Cury Sl lose S TR e T P ) ey it iCiominCor S TNRT Rt ot S Drten [
Desel BT o Cresg WA HTEHY gkt A FartyRetes w0
413N Greenfeld Teanship MEH AT MarhHostFee T8 ocourt 850 95000475 (Other Expenses) Total: .18
W Sulor WEE AN Mehdun Fes s .
TR g Se fChi W BN S et T30 Degarmrt Famiy & Chicten FistCoundl Tuta: 818
‘Account 500 511 D020 {DISTILOCAL FEES) Total BT Fund 850 - Family & e First oundl Toal: 8.1
WU K et e M DTN Regmgan B ) =
WD oot B Cody he W ATOI ey Qg G Tote: SE78 960,14
WISHTT  Sorbeisem Spinen Ca e W B Fate e
WO Coper s s W TN Ve ddadeCi #6100 / ﬂuﬂ/&« e
AT Cosper Hyradks Hom WS DTN Ve Hese S Hpdmuic 0 s st ] 2
WIET D Honen W DTATNA K Fhoe Sped 00 ? St [l ENM
WA BF L Couny Ry WS T MachRenc s
WA st ROy W NN e o
WA S ey Sy UL W DG MR 5
‘Account 500.501.00280 {CONTRACT - SERVICE) Total: 52087
Cepattment Landfl Toak T
Fund 500 - Landfil Total: §34 56,88
Funt: 525 - Sl Waste Management Distit
Department: Landfil Sobd Viaske
WAGHT P WD M ToeeOdl Pron s
Avoount 525,526.00000 (Trave) Tolat 10450
Department Landil Solid Waste Total: 10450
Funet 525 - Solid Waste Management istict Total: §10450
Fund: 635 - Commsary Trust
Depariment: Commessary Trust
LT oo ot R MM FotnaryCam T s 075
BIANT e Callog Soktons 285 AMTOMI  Febouary sl Preve Tme. i
WY Kot Canmssany etk M MMM Canvissy St Fetnay g4
WS GepehsbntransKrganbel 2GRS JNVOMOTT  TollTase e Dot TGt
Sippes b Sz g
Aorourt 635.835,00280 (Expendres) Tolak 1441738
Depariment Commissary Tust Totl: FOTE]
Fund 635 - Cammissary Tt Tofl B0
Fund: 850 - Faniy & Children First Council
Depariment: Family & Chidren First Council
T - vu AT 258U Pagefhcl 6 vz

17-124

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING THE COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENTS BY
AND BETWEEN THE HURON COUNTY SHERIFF AND THE FRATERNAL ORDER OF
POLICE, OHIO LABOR COUNCIL, OFFICE STAFF AND CORRECTIONS SERGEANTS AND

LIEUTENANTS

Bruce Wilde moved the adoption of the following resolution:

WHEREAS, it has been brought to the attention of the Board of Huron County Commissioners that an
agreement between the parties noted above has been reached and that the negotiated agreements are to be
in full force and effect January 1, 2017 through December 31, 2019;

and

WHEREAS, the Board of Huron County Commissioners has reviewed the agreements and find them to

be agreeable;

now therefore



REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY APRIL 11, 2017

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Huron County Commissioners approves said agreements effective
January 1, 2017 through December 31, 2019; and further

BE IT RESOLVED, that the foregoing resolution was adopted and all actions and deliberations of the
Board of Commissioners of the County of Huron, Ohio, relating thereto were conducted in meetings open
to the public, in compliance with all applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio
Revised Code.
Terry Boose seconded the motion. The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:
Aye — Terry Boose
Absent — Joe Hintz
Aye — Bruce Wilde
*Contract on file
17-125

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING REQUESTS FOR EXPENDITURE OF OVER $1,000.00
SUBMITTED TO THE BOARD APRIL 11, 2017

Bruce Wilde moved the adoption of the following resolution:

WHEREAS, requests for expenditures of over $1,000.00 have been submitted for approval by the Board
of Huron County Commissioners as follows:

Capital Improvements — Fund #320
TekSeal BMV/Title parking lot sealing (asphalt) $4,500.00 now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Huron County Commissioners hereby approves of the requests for
expenditure of over $1,000.00 as listed above; and further

BE IT RESOLVED, that the foregoing resolution was adopted and all actions and deliberations of the
Board of Commissioners of the County of Huron, Ohio relating thereto were conducted in meetings open
to the public, in compliance with all applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio
Revised Code.

Terry Boose seconded the motion. The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:
Aye — Terry Boose
Absent — Joe Hintz
Aye — Bruce Wilde

17-126

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING THE GROUP RETROSPECTIVE RATING PLAN
AGREEMENT

Bruce Wilde moved the adoption of the following resolution:
WHEREAS, the Board of Huron County Commissioners wishes to continue its participation in the
County Commissioners Association of Ohio Workers” Compensation Group Retrospective Rating

Program; and

WHEREAS, the CCAO has invited Huron County to participate in its Group Retrospective Rating
Program, for the calendar year beginning January 1, 2018; and

WHEREAS, this agreement signifies a continuation of Huron County’s participation in the Program,
initial participation having been previously discussed and approved; and



REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY APRIL 11, 2017
WHEREAS, this Retrospective Group Rating Program continues to be the best option for savings in the
cost of Workers” Compensation premiums for Huron County; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that Huron County wishes to continue its participation in the Group Retrospective
Rating Plan per the invitation of the CCAO,; and further

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Huron County Board of Commissioners hereby approves and enters into
the CCAO Workers’ Compensation Group Retrospective Rating Plan Agreement to continue participation
for the 2018 calendar year and certifies for the Ohio Bureau of Workers’ Compensation the Employer
Statement for Group-Retrospective Rating Program; and further

BE IT RESOLVED that the foregoing resolution was adopted and all actions and deliberations of the
Board of Commissioners of the County of Huron, Ohio relating thereto were conducted in meetings open
to the public in compliance with all applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio
Revised Code.
Terry Boose seconded the motion. The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:
Aye — Terry Boose
Absent — Joe Hintz
Aye — Bruce Wilde
*Agreement on file
17-127
IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING PREVIOUS SERVICE TIME FOR JACOB C. SCHALMO
Bruce Wilde moved the adoption of the following resolution:

WHEREAS, Jacob C. Schalmo has reported previous service time to the Board of Huron County
Commissioners with the attached referenced time from Marion Correctional; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Schalmo has 109 days of previous service time; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Schalmo has 11.63 hours of sick leave balance to bring forward to his Huron County
time; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Schalmo’s pseudo employment start date for the Huron County Dog Warden for the
purpose of sick and vacation calculation is November 6, 2016; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Huron County Commissioners does adopt this service time as
attached hereto and incorporated herein, and order it to be entered into the personnel records of Jacob C.
Schalmo, and the appropriate benefits extended; and further
BE IT RESOLVED, that the foregoing resolution was adopted and all actions and deliberations of the
Board of Commissioners of the County of Huron, Ohio, relating thereto were conducted in meetings open
to the public, in compliance with all applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio
Revised Code.
Terry Boose seconded the motion. The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:
Aye — Terry Boose
Absent — Joe Hintz
Aye — Bruce Wilde
17-128
IN THE MATTER OF AMENDING RESOLUTION 17-111

Bruce Wilde moved the adoption of the following resolution:



REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY APRIL 11, 2017

WHEREAS, resolution 17-111 IN THE MATTER OF VOUCHERING FUNDS TO THE HURON
COUNTY SOIL & WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT needs to have the payment terms
amended from quarterly payments to one yearly payment; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Huron County Commissioners approves of the amended payment
terms and authorize their Clerk to voucher the full budgeted amount of $170,000 to Soil & Water
Conservation District; and further

BE IT RESOLVED, that the foregoing resolution was adopted and all actions and deliberations of the
Board of Commissioners of the County of Huron, Ohio, relating thereto were conducted in meetings open
to the public, in compliance with all applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio
Revised Code.

Terry Boose seconded the motion. The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye — Terry Boose
Absent — Joe Hintz
Aye — Bruce Wilde

17-129

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN KINDER MORGAN UTOPIA
LLC, FAIRFIELD TOWNSHIP BOARD OF TRUSTEES, GREENFIELD TOWNSHIP BOARD
OF TRUSTEES, GREENWICH TOWNSHIP BOARD OF TRUSTEES, PERU TOWNSHIP
BOARD OF TRUSTEES, RIPLEY TOWNSHIP BOARD OF TRUSTEES, SHERMAN
TOWNSHIP BOARD OF TRUSTEES, LYME TOWNSHIP BOARD OF TRUSTEES, AND
HURON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Bruce Wilde moved the adoption of the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the Board of Huron County Commissioners, Fairfield Township Board of Trustees,
Greenfield Township Board of Trustees, Greenwich Township Board of Trustees, Peru Township Board
of Trustees, Ripley Township Board of Trustees, Sherman Township Board of Trustees, Lyme Township
Board of Trustees, and Kinder Morgan Utopia LLC. desire to execute this Roadway Use, Repair, and
Maintenance agreement for a period of two years with the option to renew annually; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Huron County Commissioners approves the agreement with
Fairfield Township Board of Trustees, Greenfield Township Board of Trustees, Greenwich Township
Board of Trustees, Peru Township Board of Trustees, Ripley Township Board of Trustees, Sherman
Township Board of Trustees, Lyme Township Board of Trustees, and Kinder Morgan Utopia LLC. as
attached hereto and incorporated herein; and further

BE IT RESOLVED, that the foregoing resolution was adopted and all actions and deliberations of the
Board of Commissioners of the County of Huron, Ohio, relating thereto were conducted in meetings open
to the public, in compliance with all applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio
Revised Code.

Terry Boose seconded the motion. The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye — Terry Boose

Absent — Joe Hintz

Aye — Bruce Wilde
*Agreement on file

17-130

IN THE MATTER OF AWARDING THE BID AND ENTERING INTO CONTRACT FOR THE
2017 ASPHALT REPAIRS AND RESURFACING PROJECT ON BUTLER ROAD FROM
STATE ROUTE 162 TO UNITED STATES ROUTE 20 IN HURON COUNTY (OPWC
CI18T/CI19T)



REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY APRIL 11, 2017
Bruce Wilde moved to adopt the following resolution:

WHEREAS, Pursuant to Resolution 17-062 the County Engineer requested authorization to seek bids for
the 2017 Asphalt Repairs and Resurfacing On Butler Road From S.R. 162 to U.S.R. 20; and

WHEREAS, notices was given in accord with Section 307.87 of the Ohio Revised Code; and

WHEREAS, funding for this bridge project will be provided in cooperation with the Ohio Public Works
Commission; and

WHEREAS, bids were received Friday, March 17, 2017 at 10:30 A.M. from the following:

Gerken Paving Inc. $792,322.87
Erie Blacktop $848,130.00
AJ. Riley Inc $865,345.36
Crossroads Asphalt $902,259.45

BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Huron County Commissioners does hereby award the bid for the 2017
Asphalt Repairs and Resurfacing On Butler Road From S.R. 162 to U.S.R. 20 as recommended by the
Huron County Engineer to Gerken Paving, Inc., Napoleon, Ohio; and further

BE IT RESOLVED, that all further matters relative to this award be coordinated through and with the
Huron County Engineer’s Office; and further

BE IT RESOLVED, that the foregoing resolution was adopted and all actions and deliberations of the
Board of Commissioners of the County of Huron, Ohio relating thereto were conducted in meetings open
to the public, in compliance with all applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio
Revised Code.

Terry Boose seconded the motion. The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye — Terry Boose

Absent — Joe Hintz

Aye — Bruce Wilde
*Contract on file

17-131

IN THE MATTER OF AUTHORIZING PARTICIPATION IN THE ODOT WINTER
CONTRACT (018-18) FOR ROAD SALT

Bruce Wilde moved the adoption of the following resolution

WHEREAS, the Huron County Engineer (hereinafter referred to as the “Political Subdivision”) hereby
submits this written agreement to participate in the Ohio Department of Transportation’s (ODOT) annual
winter road salt bid (018-18) in accordance with Ohio Revised Code 5513.01(B) and hereby agrees to all
of the following terms and conditions in its participation of the ODOT winter road salt contract:

a. The Political Subdivision hereby agrees to be bound by all terms and conditions established by ODOT
in the winter road salt contract and acknowledges that upon of award of the contract by the Director of
ODOQT it shall be bound by all such terms and conditions included in the contract; and

b. The Political Subdivision hereby acknowledges that upon the Director of ODOT’s signing of the winter
road salt contract, it shall effectively form a contract between the awarded salt supplier and the Political
Subdivision; and

c. The Political Subdivision agrees to be solely responsible for resolving all claims or disputes arising out
of its participation in the ODOT winter road salt contract and agrees to hold the Department of
Transportation harmless for any claims, actions, expenses, or other damages arising out of the Political
Subdivision’s participation in the winter road salt contract; and

d. The Political Subdivision hereby requests through this participation agreement a total of 2,500 tons of
Sodium Chloride (Road Salt) of which the Political Subdivision agrees to purchase from its awarded salt
supplier at the delivered bid price per ton awarded by the Director of ODOT; and



REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY APRIL 11, 2017

e. The Political Subdivision hereby agrees to purchase a minimum of 90% of its above-requested salt
quantities from its awarded salt supplier during the contract’s effective period of October 1, 2017 through
April 30, 2018; and

f. The Political Subdivision hereby agrees to place orders with and directly pay the awarded salt supplier
on a net 30 basis for all road salt it receives pursuant to ODOT winter salt contract; and

g. The Political Subdivision acknowledges that should it wish to rescind this participation agreement it
will do so by written, emailed request by no later than Thursday, June 1, 2017. The written, emailed
request to rescind this participation agreement must be received by the ODOT Office of Contract Sales,
Purchasing Section email: Contracts.Purchasing@dot.ohio.gov by the deadline. The Department, upon
receipt, will respond that it has received the request and that it has effectively removed the Political
Subdivision’s participation request. Furthermore, it is the sole responsibility of the Political Subdivision
to ensure ODOT has received this participation agreement as well as the receipt of any request to rescind
this participation agreement. The Department shall not be held responsible or liable for failure to receive a
Political Subdivision’s participation agreement and/or a Political Subdivision’s request to rescind its
participation agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, be it ordained by the following authorized person(s) that this participation
agreement for the ODOT winter road salt contract is hereby approved, funding has been authorized, and
the Political Subdivision agrees to the above terms and conditions regarding participation on the ODOT
winter salt contract; and further

BE IT RESOLVED, that the foregoing resolution was adopted and all actions and deliberations of the
Board of Commissioners of the County of Huron, Ohio relating thereto were conducted in meetings open
to the public, in compliance with all applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio
Revised Code.

Terry Boose seconded the motion. The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye — Terry Boose
Absent — Joe Hintz
Aye — Bruce Wilde

At 9:30 a.m. Public Comment.

Melissa James reported they had their Airport Board meeting last night. Explained she wanted to share a
report they receive from their consultant. Also, is requesting signatures for Pay Request-Ohio Airport
Matching Grant Program, a letter, and Pre-application. Mr. Boose clarified that the grant has already been
signed and approved and they are not asking for any more money or anything else. Ms. James stated that
is correct. Ms. James explained what the grant money is going to be used for, they are currently in the
designed phase. Mr. Boose asked they be left with Ms. Ziemba for the next meeting.

Ms. James, Chamber of Commerce reported on Summit Motor Sports, the Chamber and Summit had a
nice meeting with ODOT on Friday. ODOT is going to hire a consultant to address the light situation and
come back with a solution for everyone. Mr. Bader is going to put beacons on top of the lights and stripe
them with reflective material. Mr. Boose stated didn’t we ask for this a long time ago? Ms. James stated
that is correct. ODOT is now listening and working hard with Summit to come up a solution. Mr. Boose
thanked Ms. James and Carol Knapp for all their hard work on this issue. Ms. James stated she is looking
forward to working on the master plan for the airport. Ms. James stated that Mr. Bader asked ODOT if |
place beacons on lights with reflective material, | can open in 2 weeks business as usual, ODOT stated
yes.

At 9:41 a.m. Peter Welch, Director of Operations.

Mr. Welch explained the lease purchase agreement with PNC for the HVAC at JFS is for $300,000.00
with the total amount of project at $395,000.00. Mr. Boose asked if this is the total amount including
what they have paid. Mr. Welch stated the whole project was $395,000.00. Mr. Boose asked if this was
paid for with last year’s money. Ms. Ziemba stated yes in the amount between $90,000.00 and
$100,000.00. Mr. Welch stated the interest rate of five years is 2.97%. Mr. Boose stated there is an early
payoff option. Presented the agreement that will expire April 27, 2017. Ms. Ziemba asked if this has been
approved by the prosecutor, Mr. Strickler will review. Mr. Boose asked Mr. Welch to review this with the
contractor and make sure it is ok with them.

Mr. Wilde explained he thought was a thank you note, it was in regards to the shingles at the old jail. Mr.


mailto:Contracts.Purchasing@dot.ohio.gov

REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY APRIL 11, 2017
Welch explained they contacted Historical Restoration and the shingles and labor car covered under
warranty. They will get this on their schedule and get this fixed.

Mr. Welch stated the problems with doing the paving project, he feels they will need to hire an architect
to do the design and bid documents. Mr. Boose stated that is fine, Mr. Welch talked to Jake Riley in
regards to helping with this. So many specs to choose from, he would like an architect. Mr. Welch
thought because it is an existing parking lot he could just repave it, however the Engineer’s office stated
there are different areas that need milled at different levels. Mr. Welch explained the islands in the
parking lots are useless, Mr. Boose asked what is inside them, Mr. Welch stated it is just grass. Mr. Boose
suggested looking into a different entrance to the parking lot, keep the parking behind the old jai. If they
ever decide to sell the old jail, they will need some parking, and be able to sell off some parking spaces.
Mr. Welch will look into the architect’s and get back with the board.

Mr. Boose spoke to Mr. Welch in regards to the kitchen and countertop at the Treasurer’s office. Mr.
Welch explained he currently has 47 work orders open, with 14 more that have not been signed. Mr.
Welch explained that they only received 7 applications for the maintenance position, they advertised in
the Sandusky paper, EHOVE and other employment facilities to widen the search. Mr. Welch explained
the issue they are running into, and it is with most of their jobs, it pays 17.01 hr. it the spring time where
the local construction companies are hiring for prevailing wage jobs paying more money than the county
to find a jack of all trades.

Mr. Boose asked Mr. Strickler is it possible to hire an independent contractor to do some of these project?
Mr. Welch stated they have to be bonded and insure them. Mr. Boose stated ok, let’s say we do that, can
we hire an independent contractor, Mr. Strickler stated you would need a PERS waiver. Mr. Welch asked
can they be hired as an at-will contract employee. Mr. Strickler will look into it and also look into if there
is a union contract conflict.

Mr. Boose would like to schedule the walk through buildings for the 5 yr. plan. The commissioners
agreed to on May 4, 2017. Mr. Boose would like a rough estimate of the cost at that time also. Mr. Boose
would like the Veteran’s plan forwarded to Mr. Welch.

IN THE MATTER OF TRAVEL
Bruce Wilde moved to approve the following travel request this day. Terry Boose seconded the mation.
The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye — Terry Boose
Aye — Joe Hintz
Aye — Bruce Wilde

Paulette Gargasz and Lisa Albright, DJFS to Columbus, Ohio on April 13, 2017 for the Data Base
Testing.

Ms. Ziemba stated she received a phone call from the Engineer’s office in regards to a resolution
approving them to purchase vehicles, Ms. Ziemba stated she doesn’t show where the Commissioners ever
approved the Engineer purchasing vehicles. These are paid for by the Engineer’s office, the titles are in
the Commissioners name just like any other department. Ms. Ziemba asked if they would like to start this
as being a part of this purchasing agreement, Mr. Boose and Mr. Wilde stated no, this has always been
done through the Engineer’s office.

Ms. Ziemba asked Mr. Boose to help her with an email that is going to be sent to the Chief of Police
regarding the F5 discussion, she needs some verbiage because she is unclear what the F5 discussion is
truly about. Ms. Ziemba has a tentative date of April 20, 2017 @ 11 a.m. this is when the judges are
available to attend. Mr. Boose gave Ms. Ziemba some verbiage to use. Mr. Boose and Mr. Strickler spoke
about this F5 discussion.

At 10:30 a.m. Linda Border, Victim Assistant semi-annual report.

Ms. Border explained she took over as director at the beginning of the year. She is in charge of writing the
grants along with the administrative duties. The office has blended together nicely. They currently have 2
grants that are no longer given out.

Ms. Border explained they let the victim know who is there to help them through this process. They



REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY APRIL 11, 2017
become very close to the victim’s which is how it should be.

Mr. Border explained that last year they held a food drive to celebrate victim’s assistant’s week, they will
continue this, this year. Ms. Border explains sometimes the victim’s don’t want to press charges, but with
some talking and support they change their mind.

Mr. Boose stated regarding the civil protection order, the victims don’t really understand this stuff and he
is really glad that they are there to help. Mr. Boose thought the civil protection orders is faster than a
temporary protection order, Ms. Border stated not always, she feels it depends on the county. Mr. Boose
explained he worked on a bill for six years, in regards to a domestic violence victim who wanted to
donate their organs.

Ms. Border explained the grants she has written and received, these grants help with the celebration for
victim’s assistant’s week.

Mr. Wilde questioned he has an issue with the victim’s going to Fireland’s Hospital to be checked out,
has anyone spoken to Fisher-Titus? Ms. Border stated she is unclear if anyone has, Mr. Boose stated they
need to look into this. It’s not about the nurse, it’s about the victim. Mr. Boose asked Ms. Border what she
thinks the drug crisis in Huron County affected her job, she stated it has increased and is in almost every
case.

At 11:00 a.m. Biglow Parkway discussion. Shawn Pickworth (New London Administrator), John
Martin (Mayor of New London), Lee Tansy(HC Engineer), Gary Gillen (HC Engineer’s Office),
Jason Roblin (EMA), Valerie Schick (Tax Map Dept.), Steve Bond (Solicitor New London), Carol
Knapp (HC Development Council).

Mr. Boose stated that New London brought the issue to the board regarding who will maintain Biglow
Parkway. Mr. Boose asked who is maintaining this at this time, Mr. Pickworth stated regarding plowing
they are. Mr. Boose asked if this was all in the city or not? Mr. Pickworth stated it starts in the township,
section goes through the village and goes back down into the township. Mr. Boose stated that if you look
at map of New London one shows it is all in New London and a detail map shows it’s partially in the
village.

Shawn Pickworth, New London Administrator, stated they pulled the agreement it states that upon
completion it was supposed to be turned over to the county. There have been numerous attempts however
has not been done.

Mr. Boose asked what the normal process is when a new road is put in, and of course ODOT but the
bridge in, what is the normal process of dedicating it. It was stated you would need an ordinance from the
village to accept it, which doesn’t exist in this case. The agreement that is being referred to is the
construction of the bridge. Mr. Tansey stated that future resolutions/ordinances need to be passed
regarding the maintenance of the bridge. Mr. Boose asked what ODOT says regarding the maintenance of
the bridge, Mr. Tansey stated that ODOT says the 1.7 miles goes to New London, 1.3 miles goes to the
county so that money is being split this way right now on ODOT’s books. It has been this way since
2006. Mr. Tansey stated they are doing the bridge maintenance yearly, while New London plows it. Mr.
Boose asked if this bridge is in New London or out, Mr. Pickworth stated it’s in the township.

Mr. Boose questioned: If it was a normal bridge in New London who would maintain? Mr. Pickworth
stated that if it was in the village limits the village would, unless it was an old county road that ran
through the village that connected over a water way it would be maintained by the county.

Mr. Boose asked if something major happens to the bridge who would be responsible and it was
dedicated to New London, who is responsible? Mr. Tansey stated this is a huge issue to know who is
responsible, whom ever is responsible this will cost those tons of money.

Mr. Boose asked what is ODOT’s stance with this bridge, why wasn’t this dedicated at the time, Mr.
Gillen, Engineer’s Office stated he remembers ODOT stated this is your bridge now, we wash our hands
of this, that is what he remembers. Mr. Tansey stated down the road they will be looking at a resurfacing
project on this road, who is responsible for this?

Valerie Schick, Tax Map Department informed that this is in the township, county and villages name in
regards to the bridge. Mr. Gillen stated that it is currently in the village and township names. Mr. Strickler



REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY APRIL 11, 2017
stated that whose name it is dedicated to will then by law be required to maintain this road. It’s an
undedicated right of way.

Mr. Boose would like to discuss with the Prosecutor’s office and ODOT. Mr. Boose asks who makes the
decision if he wanted egress to the road, Mr. Pickworth stated either the village or township would. Jim
Kenyon, ODOT, is the contact. Village Solicitor suggests they look at ORC 585.902 this talks about
bridges and general utility.

At 11:27 a.m. the board recessed.
At 11:52 a.m. the board resumed the regular session.

OTHER BUSINESS

Mr. Boose reported that Mr. Hintz is out sick and if he isn’t feeling better Mr. Wilde will cover the 911
meeting tomorrow. Mr. Boose will also attempt to attend. If Mr. Hintz isn’t better by Thursday, Mr.
Boose will fill in for the public hearing for the Solid Waste District Plan. Mr. Welch is checking to see
what will be needed to allow Mr. Boose to vote in Mr. Hintz’s absence.

Ms. Ziemba asked for clarification for the God’s Little Critters contract. Currently the contract splits the
committed $3000 into two payments with the payment dates Feb. 15 and Aug. 15. Would like to know if
we can have one payment. Mr. Boose suggests one payment of $3000 due on or before May 1. Mr.
Strickler will correct the contract and send to Mr. Strickler.

Mr. Wilde reported on his meeting with Kari Smith, Bd. of DD director, regarding Flatrock closing. Mr.
Boose asked what kind of services they are going to provide. Mr. Wilde stated he doesn’t know they have
18 kids, and they goal was to have them fit right into the Gerken Center with the kids that Christy Lane
has there now. Mr. Boose commented that this is almost doubling this and it’s a huge commitment on our
part, who is paying for this? The assumption is that these folks will paying for this. Mr. Wilde state there
are a couple issues, Ms. Smith stated they will need to get a principal, which they currently don’t have.
They need to look over the facility first before they move forward. Mr. Boose asked if they are Huron
County people, Mr. Wilde stated ¥ are Huron County the others are not. Mr. Wilde stated they are in the
beginning stages, a lot of questions that still need answered. Mr. Wilde stated that Ms. Smith will come
before the board to do a presentation regarding this. Mr. Boose asked if there is anything they are required
to do because they are Huron County residents if this facility closes? Mr. Boose wants to make sure they
are not paying for other counties responsibilities. Mr. Wilde will continue to work on this.

Mr. Wilde asked if they could send a letter to Mr. Farrell stating they are working with prosecutor and
treasurer. If he makes an official complaint to the health department they will come out to the address.

Mr. Wilde stated the inmate mental health services would like to do a 30 min. presentation. Ms. Ziemba
will send the information to the Sheriff, find out when he’s available to meet with this group.

The board discussed regarding Good Friday. Ms. Ziemba wanted clarification on who gets to leave at
noon on Good Friday, are they all non-union employees who fall under the Commissioners. Mr. Boose
stated wasn’t it set up that the employees have to take a vacation time to take this time off. Ms. Ziemba
stated that it can be done both ways. Mr. Boose doesn’t want to pay the on-call employees more money.
Mr. Boose asked who locks the doors at the county buildings. The board agreed to all non-employees may
leave at noon as an extra holiday. No time has to be used.

April 25, 2017 at 1:30 p.m. is the Transportation meeting.

Mr. Boose will be attending Community Corrections meeting.

Mr. Wilde will be attending the Board of revision.

Legislative reception, Mr. Boose will register all commissioners for this.

At 12:20 p.m. Bruce Wilde moved to adjourn. Terry Boose seconded the motion. The meeting stood
adjourned.

IN THE MATTER OF CERTIFICATION



REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY APRIL 11, 2017
The Clerk to the Board does hereby attest that the foregoing is a true and correct record of all actions
taken by the Board of Huron County Commissioners on April 11, 2017.

IN THE MATTER OF ADJOURNING

The meeting was called to order at 9:00 a.m. With no further business to come before the Board, the
meeting was adjourned at 12:20 p. m.

Terry Boose

Joe Hintz

Bruce Wilde
ATTEST

Clerk to the Board



